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Visible Break Discussion Group  
April 25, 2018 – Lake Buena Vista, FL, USA  

Chair: François Soulard       Vice-Chair: - 
      

Meeting Minutes 
1. Call to Order ……………………………………………………………………………………………………… François Soulard 

Meeting start on time 
2. Introduction of Members and Guests ………………………………………………………………… François Soulard 
3. Self-introductions were made of the attendees. 
4. Call for patents ………………………………………………………………… ………………………………. François Soulard 

No Patents issue was raised. 

5. Attendance and Quorum Check ……………………………………………………………………………. François Soulard 

Total attendees:  36 persons 
Members:  4 on 11 members 
New membership:  12 persons  
Guest:   20 persons 
Quorum met;  69% (16 over 23 members) 

6. Approval of the Agenda …………………………………………………………………………………….. François Soulard 

The fall 2017 agenda was presented: 
Motion to approve the agenda by Ian Rokser  
Second by: Tim Royster;  
Vote by consent; Minutes Approved 

7. Comments review from PES Subcommittee on definition proposal 
a. Discussion on comments received from Edgar Dullni (mail 2018-04-19): 

I fully agree that one needs a sound definition of a visible break, a term which is often used 
in the discussions if IEEE standards. 
Though I principally accept the definition as given, I provide some additional thoughts for 
consideration. 

1.       Could the gap also be a static one or a gap introduced manually, or is it 
always a “mechanical switching device” which can be closed and opened? 

Discussion: 
The visible break can be achieved by different way and the definition of a visible break shall be 
covering relevant product standard. 

2.       Does the adjective “isolating” always mean that the gap withstands the 
specified voltage, or can in principle be every gap a “visible break”? One has to 
consider that an operator can only check visibly that a gap is open, but never 
whether it has sufficient voltage withstand. 

Discussion: 
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Yes the word “isolating” mean that it withstands a specific voltage. The dielectric withstand 
requirements is relevant from the product standard. We prefer to mention “dielectric withstands 
requirements” in the definition. 

Considering these aspects and making them more obvious in the definition, I propose to 
extend the definition: 
 
A mechanical switching device which provides, in the open position, an isolating gap 
between conductors that can be visibly verified and that complies with specified voltage 
withstand requirements. 

Discussion on the proposed definition:  
The proposed definition is declined as it is written but the points raised will be considered in the 
revision of the Visible Break definition. 
 

b. LVSD member comments from David Dunne (eMail received on 2018-04-25) 
1) From T. W. (Ted) Olsen  

Task group definition: Visible break – an insulating gap between conductors that can be 
visually verified. 

So, phase A separated from phase B by an air space would qualify, but this most definitely 
is not something that would be a “break”. 
 
I would suggest instead; 
Visible break – an insulating gap between conductors of the same phase that can be 
visually verified, and which is capable of meeting some defined dielectric withstand test. 
  

2) From Doug Edwards, PE PMP 

Visible break – An insulating gap between conductors that can be visually verified. 
  

My suggested - propose changing to: 
Visual break – An insulating gap between the source and load circuit elements of an 
electrical phase sufficient to provide insulation that can be visually verified. 

   

3) From Terrance Woodyard 

I would modify your wording to say:  
“Visible break – an electrically isolating physical gap between conductors of the same phase 
that can be visually verified, and which is capable of meeting some set of defined dielectric 
requirements.” 

 

8. Proposed changes in the report        
a. Revised definition of a visible break ………………………………………………………. Mike Whitney 

Francois – Definition and Intent from Spring 2017 meeting reviewed.  Open discussion on feedback 
received on current definition and characteristics associated with validating a visible break within 
the product documents. 
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After discussion a revised definition achieved “Visible Break - a gap between conductors that can be 
visually verified and meets the dielectric withstand requirements in the relevant product standard.” 
 
Motion by M. Lafond:  

Motion: 
That each S/C (PES Subcommittee) representative present above definition to each PES 
Subcommittee for acceptance; 
Visible break – a gap between conductors that can be visually verified, and meets the 
dielectric withstand requirements in the relevant product standard. 

Second by: A. Dhawan ;  
16 for  
1 against 
0 abstentions 

Motion approved  

b. Requirements …………………………………………………………………………………………. Kennedy Darko 

The requirements will be discuss at the next fall meeting after acceptance of the definition by the 
PES Subcommittees will be confirmed. 

9.  Future Meetings (to be decided if needed)……………………………………………………… François Soulard 
a. Fall 2018;  Kansas City 
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Attendees list 
 

Role First Name Last Name Email Company Country 

Chair Francois Soulard francois.soulard@ieee.org Hydro-Quebec Canada 
Member John Harley jack.harley@firstpowergroupllc.com FirstPower Group LLC USA 
Member Frank DeCesaro fdecesaro@ieee.org Eaton's Power Systems Division USA 
Member Timothy Royster tim.royster@dominionenergy.com Dominion Virginia Power USA 
Member Jeffrey Gieger jgieger@ieee.org Thomas & Betts USA 
Member Larry Putman lputman@argontech.net Powell Electrical Systems Inc. USA 
Member Harold Hirz harold.hirz@tnb.com Thomas and Betts USA 
Member David Dunne david.dunne@schneider-electric.com Schneider Electric USA 
Member Michael Lafond mike.lafond@ge.com General Electric USA 
Member Paul Found paul.found@bchydro.com BC Hydro Canada 
Member Brendan Kirkpatrick brendan.kirkpatrick@sce.com Southern California Edison USA 
Member Anil Dhawan anil.dhawan@comed.com ComEd USA 
Member Ian Rokser ian.rokser.us@ieee.org Eaton Corp USA 
Member Rahul Jain rahul.jain@sandc.com S&C Electric Company USA 
Member Francisco Guzman francisco.guzman@sce.com Southern California Edison USA 
Member Edwin Almeida edwin.almeida@sce.com Southern California Edison USA 

            
Guest Donald Martin donmartin@ieee.org G&W Electric Co. USA 
Guest Peter Glaesman pwglaesman@ieee.org PCORE Electric Company, Inc. USA 
Guest Paul Sullivan paul.b.sullivan@dupont.com DuPont USA 
Guest Peter Meyer peter.meyer@sandc.com S&C Electric Company USA 
Guest Clint Carne clint.carne@schneider-electric.com Schneider Electric USA 
Guest Gary Martin gmarti3@entergy.com Entergy USA 
Guest Tom Hawkins tom.hawkins@ieee.org Siemens Industry, Inc. USA 
Guest Donald Swing d.swing@ieee.org Hubbell Power Systems USA 
Guest Bradley Lewis bblewis@aep.com AEP USA 
Guest Jacob Blake jwblake@hubbell.com Hubbell Power Systems USA 
Guest Christopher Slattery cslattery@firstenergycorp.com FirstEnergy USA 
Guest Travis Johnson travis.n.johnson@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy USA 
Guest William Ernst william.ernst@tnb.com Thomas & Betts USA 
Guest francois trichon francois.trichon@schneider-electric.com schneider electric France 
Guest Kennedy Darko kdarko@gwelec.com G&W Electric Co USA 
Guest Ilya Glinsky ilya.glinsky@sce.com Southern California Edison USA 
Guest Jacob Midkiff jacob.a.midkiff@dominionenergy.com Dominion Energy USA 
Guest Krystle Carstens krystle.carstens@tnb.com Thomas & Betts USA 
Guest Michael Culhane michaelpculhane@eaton.com Eaton USA 
Guest Al Pruitt apruitt@durhamcompany.com The Durham Company USA 
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